

Claimant: Ms J Bass

Respondents: Moving Brands Group

Moving Brands Ltd (in voluntary liquidation)

James Bull

Christina-Anne Kyosti Guy Wolstenholme

Year 15 Ltd

Heard at: London Central (by CVP)

On: 14/4/2025

Before: Employment Judge Mr J S Burns

Representation

Claimant: In person
Respondents: No appearance

JUDGMENT

The claims against all Respondents are dismissed.

Reasons

- 1. The claims against all Respondents other than Moving Brands Ltd (in voluntary liquidation) are dismissed because they were not the employer/s of the Claimant and are not liable to the Claimant for any of the claims she has made
- The claim of unfair dismissal against Moving Brands Ltd (in voluntary liquidation) is dismissed because the Claimant did not have sufficient continuous service to bring such a claim.
- 3. The claim for "misfeasance" which the Claimant said today that she wished to bring is dismissed because there is no such claim in the ET
- 4. The claim for a protective award is dismissed because the Claimant told me today that less than 20 people were made redundant within 90 days by Moving Brands Ltd (in voluntary liquidation) so section 188 -189 TULRCA 1992 do not apply
- 5. The claims for arrear salary and "pay for notice worked" are dismissed because these have already been settled out of the NI fund
- 6. The Claimant confirmed that she had no claim for holiday pay.

Employment Judge J S Burns 14/04/2025 For Secretary of the Tribunals Date sent to parties 16 April 2025